

**FILED**

**NO. A21-0830**

August 26, 2021

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

*State of Minnesota*

***In Supreme Court***

Amreya Rahmeto Shefa,

*Respondent/Cross-Appellant,*

vs.

Attorney General Keith Ellison, in his official capacity,

*Appellant/Cross-Respondent,*

Governor Tim Walz, in his official capacity,

*Respondent/Cross-Appellant,*

and

Chief Justice Lorie Gildea, in her official capacity,

*Appellant/Cross-Respondent.*

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF  
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT  
CHIEF JUSTICE LORIE GILDEA**

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
Scott M. Flaherty (#388354)  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157  
(612) 977-8400  
sflaherty@taftlaw.com

BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.  
Andrew J. Crowder (#0399806)  
431 South Seventh Street, #2500  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
(612) 343-3200  
acrowder@blackwellburke.com

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent  
Chief Justice Lorie Gildea*

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant  
Amreya Rahmeto Shefa*

*(Counsel for the parties continues on following page)*

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Peter J. Farrell (#0393071)  
Jason Marisam (#0398187)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131  
(651) 757-1350  
peter.farrell@ag.state.mn.us  
jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Appellant/ Cross-Respondent  
Attorney General Keith Ellison*

CIRESI CONLIN LLP  
Barry M. Landy (#0391307)  
Kyle W. Wislocky (#393492)  
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 361-8200  
bml@ciresiconlin.com  
kww@ciresiconlin.com

*Attorneys for Respondent/ Cross-Appellant  
Governor Tim Walz*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE GOVERNOR HAS NO PARDON POWER SEPARATE FROM THE BOARD.....	1
II. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE MAJORITY VOTE BY THE BOARD. ....	2
III. THE GOVERNOR AND SHEFA MISREPRESENT THE PLAIN-LANGUAGE ARGUMENTS. ....	5
A. The absence of advise-and-consent language does not preclude unanimity.....	5
B. Shefa mischaracterizes the Chief Justice’s argument.....	6
C. The Governor has a special role within the executive branch.....	6
IV. DICTA FROM PRIOR CASES DOES NOT CONTROL THE OUTCOME HERE. ....	7
V. THE STRUCTURE OF THE CONSTITUTION SUPPORTS REVERSAL. ....	9
VI. ANY AMBIGUITY FAVORS FINDING THE STATUTES CONSTITUTIONAL. ....	9
A. Any ambiguity is resolved in favor the amendment’s purpose, “to deprive the governor of the power to alone grant pardons and reprieves”.....	9
B. The Governor and Shefa do not rebut the stronger-than-normal presumption of constitutionality that applies here. ....	11

C.	Contemporaneous newspaper articles regarding the 1896 Amendment, and other secondary sources, support reversal.....	13
D.	The Constitution does not limit the legislature’s power to regulate the board, and the Chief Justice’s membership on the board does not violate separation of powers .....	15
VII.	THE CHIEF JUSTICE’S MEMBERSHIP ON THE BOARD DOES NOT GIVE HER A “VETO” .....	18
VIII.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO ORDER THE ISSUANCE OF A PARDON TO SHEFA.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Butler Taconite v. Roemer</i> , 282 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1979) .....	10
<i>In re Civ. Commitment of Giem</i> , 742 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 2007) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Gardner v. Holm</i> , 62 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 1954).....	2, 5
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Holmberg v. Holmberg</i> , 588 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 1999) .....	16
<i>Jacobson v. \$55,900 in U.S. Currency</i> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007) .....	7
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005) .....	2
<i>In re Krogstad</i> , 958 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2021) .....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Minnesota Association of Commerce &amp; Industry v. Foley</i> , 316 N.W.2d 524 (Minn. 1982) .....	13
<i>Ninetieth Minn. State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017) .....	9, 15
<i>State ex rel. Peterson v. Quinlivan</i> , 268 N.W. 858 (Minn. 1936).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Putnam v. Holm</i> , 215 N.W. 200 (Minn. 1927).....	3

<i>Reed v. Bjornson</i> , 253 N.W. 102 (Minn. 1934).....	10, 11
<i>In re Reissuance of an NPDES/SDS Permit to U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 954 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 2021) .....	13
<i>Rhodes v. Walsh</i> , 57 N.W. 212 (Minn. 1893).....	8, 9
<i>Sanborn v. Comm’rs of Rice Cty.</i> , 9 Minn. 273 (1864) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 855 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2014) .....	20
<i>State v. Chauvin</i> , 723 N.W.2d 20 (Minn. 2006).....	20
<i>State v. Hannuksela</i> , 452 N.W.2d 668 (Minn. 1990) .....	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 516 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 1994) .....	7
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 779 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2010) .....	9
<i>State v. M.A.P.</i> , 281 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. 1979) .....	20
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 450 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1990) .....	13, 15
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 37 N.W.2d 3 (Minn. 1949).....	8
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 198 N.W. 1011 (Minn. 1924).....	11, 12, 13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 .....	9
Minn. Const. Art. III, § 1 .....	15, 19

Minn. Const. Art. IV, § 23 .....	18
Minn. Const. Art. V, § 3.....	18, 19
Minn. Const. Art. V, § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Const. Art. VI, § 13 .....	3, 4
Minn. Const. Art. VI, § 22 .....	4
Minn. Const. Art. VI, § 23 .....	4
Minn. Const. Art. VIII, § 1 .....	3, 4
Minn. Const. Art. VIII, § 2 .....	19
Minn. R. Evid. 201(b).....	13
Minn. R. Evid. 803(16).....	14
Minn. R. Evid. 901(b)(8) .....	14
